

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MITCHELL ZAIS, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Education¹, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-1719 KBJ

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Acting Secretary of Education Mitchell Zais is automatically substituted as a defendant in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE STATES LACK OF A COGNIZABLE INJURY-IN-FACT TRACEABLE
 TO THE 2019 RULE DEFEATS THEIR STANDING FOR ALL CLAIMS..... 2

 A. The States Fail To Identify Cognizable Injuries Fairly Traceable to
 the Rescission of the 2014 GE Rule’s Transparency Framework 3

 B. The States Cannot Rely on the Speculative Loss of Hypothetical
 Tax Revenues To Establish Standing 4

 C. The Alleged Costs of Enforcing State Laws Against Fraudulent
 GE Programs Are Self-Inflicted Injuries Not Fairly Traceable
 to the Rescission 12

 D. The Alleged Interference With States’ Support of Higher Education Is
 Not a Cognizable Injury That Could Confer Standing 18

 II. THE STATES FAIL TO SHOW THAT A PROCEDURAL STANDING
 ANALYSIS APPLIES TO COUNT III..... 19

 III. THE STATES FAIL TO SHOW THAT THEIR CLAIMS ARE
 REDRESSABLE 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Sullivan, 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 2

Air Alliance Houston v. EPA, 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (per curiam) 15

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius, 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20

**Am. Fed’n of Teachers (“AFT”) v. DeVos*,
No. 20-455, 2020 WL 5257561 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2020) 21, 22, 25

Am. Inst. v. IRS, 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 20

Arias v. DynCorp, 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8, 9

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011) 16

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 16

Ass’n of Private Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan (“APSCU I”),
870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) 23

APSCU v. Duncan (“APSCU II”), 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 13

APSCU v. Duncan (“APSCU III”), 110 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2015),
aff’d APSCU v. Duncan (“APSCU IV”), 640 Fed. Appx. 5, 7-8 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
(unpublished) 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 20-21

Ass’n of Proprietary Colls. v. Duncan (“APC”), 107 F Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 23

Boehner v. McDermott, 332 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2004) 2

California v. Azar, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 16, 17

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n, 479 U.S. 388 (1987) 11-12

Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn,
968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc) 24

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States, 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974) 17

Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc., 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas, 885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 11

Kiakombua v. Wolf, No. 19-CV-1872 (KBJ), 2020 WL 6392824 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2020) 20

Koi Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 361 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019) 2

Little Sisters v. Pennsylvania, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 16

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)16

**Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, No. 17-2139, 2020 WL 4039315 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020),
vacated on other grounds by No. 20-5268, 2020 WL 7868112
(D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2020) *passim*

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 15

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209 (2012) ... 11

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20

Newdow v. Roberts, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 22

New York v. Dep’t of Labor, 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019),
appeal pending, No. 19-5125 (D.C. Cir.) 10, 15, 16

New York v. Mnuchin, 408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019),
appeal pending, No. 19-3962 (2d Cir.) 10

New York v. Scalia, 464 F. Supp. 3d 528, 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020),
appeal pending, No. 20-3806 (2d Cir.) 10

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
No. 20-3020, 2020 WL 4462260, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020) 10

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe, 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 8, 9, 12

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 16

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 2-3

Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 25

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 16, 17

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States, 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 24

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) 8, 9, 10, 17

Statutes

Higher Education Act Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-325, § 803, 106 Stat. 448 (1992) 5

5 U.S.C. § 553 20

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1001 13

20 U.S.C. § 1002 23

Higher Education Act (“HEA”) Title IV, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 *et seq.* *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1088 23

Regulations

Final regulations, 75 Fed. Reg. 66832 (Oct. 29, 2010) 13, 14

Final regulations (“2014 GE Rule”), 79 Fed. Reg. 64890 (Oct. 31, 2014) 6, 7

Final regulations (“2019 Rule”), 84 Fed. Reg. 31392 (July 1, 2019) *passim*

Final regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 58834 (Nov. 1, 2019) 5, 13

34 C.F.R. § 600.4 13

34 C.F.R. § 600.9 13, 14

34 C.F.R. § 668.410 (2019) (rescinded 2020) 3

34 C.F.R. § 668.412 (2019) (rescinded 2020) 3, 21, 24, 25

Other Sources

Cellini, Stephanie Riegg, Rajeev Darolia, and Lesley J. Turner, “Where Do Students Go When

For-Profit Colleges Lose Federal Aid?” *Am. Econ. J.: Econ. P.*, May 2020, 12(2): 48, <https://www.aeaweb.org/articles?id=10.1257/pol.20180265> 5

Kavilanz, Parija, Nursing schools are rejecting thousands of applicants—in the middle of a nursing shortage, *CNNMoney* (Apr. 30, 2018) (reporting that community colleges reject many qualified nursing school applicants due to lack of capacity), *available at* <https://money.cnn.com/2018/04/30/news/economy/nursing-school-rejections/index.html> 8

Whitman, David, When President George H.W. Bush “Cracked Down” on Abuses at For-Profit Colleges (The Century Foundation Mar. 9, 2017), <https://tcf.org/content/report/president-george-h-w-bush-cracked-abuses-profit-colleges/> 5
